An investor that acquires shares of common stock upon the exercise of the Warrants may experience dilution depending on our net tangible book
value at the time of exercise. Our net tangible book value as of December 31, 2017 was approximately $3.0 million, or approximately $0.10 per share of our
common stock. Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2017 is equal to our total tangible assets minus total liabilities and preferred stock, all
divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2017.

If we were to issue 46,276,742 shares of common stock upon the exercise of all of the Warrants at their current per share exercise price of $0.75 per
share, our net tangible book value as of December 31, 2017 would have been approximately $37.7 million, or approximately $0.49 per share of our common
stock. This amount represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of approximately $0.39 per share to our existing stockholders and an
immediate dilution in net tangible book value of approximately $0.26 per share to new investors acquiring common stock upon the exercise of the July 2015
Warrants, August 2017 Warrants and April 2018 Warrants.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Current exercise price per share

$ 0.75

Net tangible book value as of December 31, 2017

$ 0.10

Increase per share attributable to exercise of all Warrants in full

$ 0.39

Net tangible book value per share, as adjusted for Warrant exercise in full

$ 0.49

Dilution per share to holder exercising Warrants

$ 0.26

The above discussion and table are based on 32,950,447 shares outstanding as of April 6, 2017 and excludes:

·   49,303,715 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding as of April 6, 2018 at a weighted average exercise

price of $1.08 (other than as set forth above);

·   3,237,397 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding as of April 6, 2018 at a weighted average exercise price of
$7.63 per share;

·   6,056,372 shares of our common stock reserved for future issuance under our Second Amended and Restated 2003 Stock Incentive Plan as of